## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Keybank National Association		10/26/2000	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Huffy Corporation			
Street Address:	25 Byers Road			
City:	1iamisburg			
State/Country:	OHIO			
Postal Code:	45342			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO			

Name:	Royce Union Bicycle Company			
Street Address:	400 Oser Avenue			
Internal Address:	Suite 1600			
City:	Hauppauge			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	11788			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO			

Name:	American Sports Design Company			
Street Address:	911 Pleasant Valley Drive			
City:	Springboro			
State/Country:	OHIO			
Postal Code:	45066			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO			

Name:	Huffy Service First, Inc.		
Street Address:	8521 Gander Creek Drive		
City:	Miamisburg		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
	T		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003365 FRAME: 0808

900055244

Postal Code:	45342
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

Name:	Washington Inventory Service			
Street Address:	9265 Sky Park Court			
Internal Address:	Suite 100			
City:	San Diego			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	92123			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA			

Name:	Huffy Brands Company			
Street Address:	225 Byers Road			
City:	Miamisburg			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	45342			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2010783	HUFFY ONE ON ONE
Registration Number:	1492371	HUFFY SLAM JAM
Registration Number:	1516528	HUFFY SPORTS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)383-7195

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2023836865

Email: lapidusn@howrey.com

Correspondent Name: Howrey LLP

Address Line 1: 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02719.0206.000000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy S. Lapidus
Signature:	/Nancy Lapidus/
Date:	08/09/2006

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003365 FRAME: 0809 source=huffy\_ke#page1.tif source=huffy\_ke#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003365 FRAME: 0810

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, an Illinois corporation having a place of business at 127 Public Square, Cleveland, Ohio, 44114 ("Secured Party") holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of HUFFY CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation having its principal office and place of business at 225 Byers Road, Miamisburg, Ohio, 45342; ROYCE UNION BICYCLE COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 400 Oser Avenue, Suite 1600, Hauppauge, New York, 11788; AMERICAN SPORTS DESIGN COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 911 Pleasant Valley Drive, Springboro, Ohio, 45066; HUFFY SERVICE FIRST, INC., an Ohio corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 8521 Gander Creek Drive, Miamisburg, Ohio, 45342; WASHINGTON INVENTORY SERVICE, a California corporation, with its principal office and place of business at 9265 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California, 92123; and HUFFY BRANDS COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, havings its principal office and place of business at 225 Byers Road, Miamisburg, Ohio, 45242 (jointly and severally referred to as "Borrowers"), pursuant to a Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement between Secured Party and Borrowers, dated January 26, 2000 ("Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2000, at Reel 002025/Frame 0247, a copy of which is attached hereto as Attachment 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Borrowers having fully satisfied the obligations set forth in the Security Agreement, and the financing arrangements between Borrowers and Secured Party having been terminated in accordance with the Security Agreement, Secured Party hereby releases, transfers and assigns unto Borrowers, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title interest in any and all of Borrowers' assets, both tangible and intangible, as set forth in the Security Agreement, including, without limitation: those trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A of said Security Agreement (Attachment 1), attached hereto and made a part hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release on this 2/m day of 1/2/pker, 2000.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Name: Arthur E. Cutler

Title: Sr. Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 003365 FRAME: 0811

# Exhibit A

As of January 12, 2000.

Intellectual Property: Trademarks				
MARK	COUNTRY REG./SER. NO.	GOODS	STATUS	REG/FILING DATE

## REDACTED

EUFFY ONE ON ONE	US 2,010,783	Basketball assembly, namely base, pole, backboard and goal.	Registered	10/22/96
HUFFY SLAM JAM	US 1,492,371	Basketball goal and backboard assemblies.	Registered	6/14/88
HUFFY SPORTS	US 1,516,528	Basketball goal and backboard assemblies.	Registered	12/13/88

# REDACTED

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003365 FRAME: 0812

**RECORDED: 08/09/2006**